BR-OWARD

- COUNTY

Finance and Administrative Services Department
PURCHASING DIVISION
115 S. Andrews Avenue, Room 212 » Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 « 954-357-6066 « FAX 954-357-8535

DATE:
TO:

THRU:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

MEMORANDUM
July 29, 2015

Brenda J. Billingsley, Director
Purchasing Division

Karen Walbridge, Purchasing Manager

; ! KAREN
Purchasing Division iy
Leahann Licata, Purchasing Agent IlI
Purchasing Division LEAHANN

LICATA

Execution of First Amendment to Assignment, Delegation and Release
Agreement between Broward County and Replay Systems, Inc. for Digital
Voice Logging System (the “Digital Voice Agreement”)

4o
Attached are three-copies of the first Amendment between Broward County and Replay
Systems, Inc., which will:

1. Provide a User Access License to the Broward Sheriff's Office and the various
municipalities of Broward County, including those that host a public safety
answering point (PSAP) to utilize the software licensed under the Replay
Agreement and have the right, upon execution of the Replay Access Agreement
for Municipalities AND Authorized User, to receive the benefit of Replay's
services and purchase additional equipment or software from Replay.

a. Revises Exhibit B to include a 20% discount rate for all Replay and VPI

parts and equipment and identifies that all other parts shall be provided on
a pass thru basis with any additional services to be separately itemized.

. Digital Voice Exhibit C, Attachment 3 identifies Optional Services Fees

and Attachment 4, completely replaces the Equipment Inventory, which
may be updated from time to time.

2. The Amendment also recognizes the consolidation of PSAP locations within
Broward County by clarifying that the server license(s) fully encompass the
County’s regional public safety infrastructure, with no geographical limitations, for
an unlimited number of concurrent users.

Broward County Board of County Commissioners

Mark D. Bogen » Beam Furr » Dale V.C. Hulness Marlm Dawd Kiar + Chip:LaMarga + Stacy Ritter « Tim Ryan + Barbara Sharief « Lois Wexler

www, broward arg |



Page 2
Execution request for First Amendment to the Assignment, Delegation and Release Agreement with Replay
Systems, Inc.

3. Increase the not to exceed value of Optional Services from $150,000 to
$250,000. (The County has currently expended $102,288.00 for Optional
Services.) The balance of revisions does not affect the threshold of the existing
agreement.

4. Additionally, the Amendment formally terminates the old BSO Maintenance
Agreement for the legacy equipment as all equipment has since been replaced.

a. Sures up all maintenance terms, for all installation sites to one
“‘Maintenance End Date” to September 30, 2015.

b. Maintenance fees shall be invoiced annually in advance and has been
identified as 22% of the price of the equipment, at the time of purchase.

History:

On June 17, 2013, the County Administrator executed the Assignment, Delegation and
Release Agreement between the Broward Sheriff's Office (BSO), Replay Systems, Inc.
and Broward County assigning BSO'’s interests to the County effective as of October 1,
2012. The Assignment, Delegation and Release Agreement systematically is replacing
legacy Dictaphone recording equipment with a Digital Logging System for the County
Owned Communication Centers. The Agreement allows for the balance of $335,736.00
to complete Digital Logging System Upgrades, a not-to-exceed amount of $150,000 for
Optional Services (Article 6.6) and annual E911 Voice Recording System Maintenance
in the amount of $32,364.96 annually to begin incrementally on 7/27/2015. (Digital
Voice Exhibit C, Attachment 3)

Authority:

21.14.- Authority of the Director of Purchasing. c. Execute all contracts and amendments within
the Director's approval authority and agreements delegated by the Board of County Commissioners
for the Director's execution. The total amount of an amendment or amendments to a contract
executed under this paragraph may not exceed $400,000. An amendment must be signed by the
appropriate award authority based on the total amount of the underlying agreement and all
amendments, including any proposed amendment(s) pending execution by an appropriate award

authority.

unl,
Please execute all copies of the First Amendment and return™two copies to Leahann
Licata.



BRICWARD

FIRST AMENDMENT TO REPLAY AGREEMENTS
BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND REPLAY SYSTEMS, INC.

This First Amendment ("First Amendment") is entered into by and between Broward
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Replay Systems, Inc., a
Florida corporation ("Replay") (collectively County and Replay are referenced as the “Parties”).

A. This First Amendment amends the rights and obligations of County and Replay
under the Assignment, Delegation, and Release Agreement, dated June 17, 2013
("Assignment"), which assigned the Maintenance Agreement and the Digital Voice Agreement
(as defined in the Assignment) (the "Replay Agreements") from the Broward Sheriff's Office to
the County.

B. As contemplated by the parties under the Replay Agreements, Broward Sheriff's
Office ("BSO") and the various municipalities of Broward County, including those that host a
public safety answering points (“PSAP”), utilize the software licensed under the Replay
Agreements and have the right, upon execution of a Replay PSAP Agreement (Digital Voice
Exhibit A to the Assignment), to receive the benefit of Replay’s services and purchase additional
equipment or software from Replay. As contemplated under the Assignment, County has since
consolidated the PSAP locations within Broward County. The Parties desire to recognize the
consolidation and affirm and clarify the rights of BSO and the municipalities within Broward
County, including but not limited to the municipalities hosting PSAP locations, under the Replay
Agreements.

C: The Assignment imposed a not-to-exceed limitation in the amount of
$150,000.00 on Optional Services that County may elect to acquire under the Replay
Agreements. The Parties agree and stipulate that through the effective date of this First
Amendment, the Parties have executed Work Authorizations for Optional Services in the
combined total amount of $102,288.00. The Parties desire to increase the not-to-exceed
limitation on Optional Services by an additional $100,000.00, for a total not-to-exceed amount
for Optional Services of $250,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms and conditions, promises,
covenants, and payments hereinafter set forth, County and Replay agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. All
capitalized terms not expressly defined within this First Amendment shall retain the meaning
ascribed to such terms in the Assignment or the Replay Agreements. Except as modified
herein, all terms and conditions of the Assignment and the Replay Agreements, including all
amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. Amendments made pursuant to this
First Amendment are indicated herein by use of strikethroughs to indicate deletions and
bold/underlining to indicate additions.

2. The parties agree and affirm that as of the effective date of the Replay Agreements,
Replay/VPI granted to County (as assignee of Broward Sheriff’s Office) a perpetual, royalty-free,

Replay First Amendment Page 1 of 17



nonexclusive, server license, for an unlimited number of concurrent users within the County
regional public safety infrastructure, the BSO public safety network, or the networks of
municipalities within Broward County, to all software licensed under the Replay Agreements
(“Licensed Software”) for on- and off-site access and use by County, its employees and agents,
and any third party users authorized by County, including without limitation any municipalities
in Broward County accessing the Licensed Software through County’s regional public safety
intranet and any other entities which County may engage to operate the Licensed Software, on
any equipment, for County governmental and business purposes and for the benefit of and use
by all governmental entities within Broward County, including the offices of County
constitutional officers. The duration of the licenses is coterminous with the applicable software
maintenance agreement with Replay.

3. BSO and any municipality within Broward County that accesses or uses the Licensed
Software shall be bound by the terms and conditions of the Assignment and Replay Agreements
(including as amended herein), and shall execute the attached Replay Access Agreement, a
copy of which shall be provided to Replay. The County Administrator is authorized to execute
the Replay Access Agreement on behalf of County.

4, Digital Voice Exhibit B, Price Proposals, is amended as follows:

This Digital Voice Exhibit B includes, as if fully set forth herein, the most current
published manufacturer catalogues of VPl and Replay and all items listed therein,
included as updated periodically by VPI or Replay. BOTH REPLAY AND VPI PARTS AND
EQUIPMENT WILL BE SOLD TO BROWARD COUNTY AT A 20% DISCOUNT RATE (OTHER
THAN NON-DISCOUNTABLE PARTS, WHICH SHALL BE PROVIDED ON A PASS THRU
BASIS WITH ANY ADDITIONAL SERVICES SEPARATELY ITEMIZED IN THE APPLICABLE
INVOICE OR WORK AUTHORIZATION). Replay shall provide sufficient documentation
to justify the list price of any non-discountable part is fair and reasonable pricing to
the satisfaction of County's Contract Administrator, absent which such item shall be
deemed omitted from the list of available equipment. County may elect to purchase
any amount of the items listed below at the listed County Cost. The most currently
published manufacturer's catalogue price at time of purchase (including County 20%
discount) prevails if lower than as setferth-herein listed below. At County's request,
Replay will provide a copy of the most currently published VPl and Replay manufacturer
catalogues.

E N

5. Digital Voice Exhibit—CTAttaehmen%g@pd 3 to the Assignment (namely, the "Installation
Sites" and the "Fee Schedulel'.)..az:a_hemwg dated and replaced in their entirety with the
documents attached hereto as Digital \LoLiﬁsaEd( ibit C, Attachments 2 and 3.

: ¢]

6. Digital Voice E{\@itic, taft]nmt gmf attached hereto states the equipment currently
being maintained ("Equipment Inventory"), Is hereby incorporated into the Assignment, and

AJNY0LLY ALNNOD

Q3AI1303Y
Replay First Amendment Page 2 of 17



will be updated periodically in writing by the Replay and the County's Contract Administrator as
equipment is added, removed, or the equipment inventory is otherwise modified.

7

Y.

Section 6.6 of the Assignment is amended as follows:

To the extent the County elects to purchase any additional goods or services from
Replay as set forth in the Replay Agreements and/or listed on Digital Voice Exhibit B,
Digital Voice Exhibit C, Attachment 3, or Maintenance Exhibit C (collectively, "Optional
Services"), the County's Purchasing Director is authorized to negotiate, approve, and
execute Work Authorization(s) in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E for such
Optional Services totaling an amount not-to-exceed ©ne Two Hundred Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($456,000-00 $250,000.00).

Section 6.6 of the Assignment is amended as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Replay Agreements, any fees for
maintenance services or support services under the Replay Agreements shall be
invoiced to the County in accordance with the Digital Voice Exhibit B (Price Proposals),
Digital Voice Exhibit C, Attachment 3 (Fee Schedule), and Maintenance Exhibit C (Price
List), and shall be paid by County within thirty (30) days of invoice in accordance the
"Broward County Prompt Payment Ordinance" (Broward County Ordinance No. 89-49).
The final invoice must be submitted no later than sixty (60) days after all services are
completed and final payment shall not be made prior to formal acceptance of any
software by the County Chief Information Officer, to the extent required by County
Administrative Code Section 22.148. To be deemed proper, an invoice must comply with
all requirements set forth in this Assignment and the Replay Agreements and must be
submitted on the form and pursuant to instructions prescribed by the Contract
Administrator. To be deemed proper, an invoice must comply with all requirements set
forth in this Agreement and must be submitted pursuant to instructions prescribed hy
the Contract Administrator. The County shall have the right to withhold payment of the
invoice based on Replay's failure to comply with any term, condition, or requirement of
this Assignment or the Replay Agreements. The County's Contract Administrator may
authorize partial payment to Provider for any goods or services partially performed to
the extent completed to the satisfaction of the County's Contract Administrator.

The Parties agree and stipulate that the Maintenance Agreement is terminated by

mutual agreement and no longer in effect, and all amounts due thereunder have been fully

paid.

10.

The effective date of this First Amendment shall be the date of complete execution by

both Parties.

11,

This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed

to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Replay First Amendment Page 3 of 17



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement: BROWARD
COUNTY through its Director of Purchasing, authorized to execute same under the applicable
Procurement Code, and REPLAY SYSTEMS, INC., signing by and through its ;
duly authorized to execute same.

BROWARD COUNTY

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through

WITNESS: its D%of Purchasing
By é
|gnaturé)\x Directorﬁf Purchasing /

| H\
mC{, 28 dayor , 2015
(Prmt Nar@):f Witness) ~
té :’ M@“ Approved as to form by
= Joni Armstrong Coffey
(Signature) Broward County Attorney

Governmental Center, Suite 423
an, gl Mﬁ—g ﬁVWGLJ 115 South Andrews Avenue
(Print Name of Witness) Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 357-7641

Insurance requirements ?M (?/hr

approved by Broward County Rene D."Harrod (Date)
Risk Management Division Assistant County Attorney

Signature V(Date)

Print Name and Title above
oniracis Vianager

RDH

05/15/15

2015-05-15 Replay First Amendment
#15-099.03

Replay First Amendment Page 4 of 17



FIRST AMENDMENT TO REPLAY AGREEMENTS
BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND REPLAY SYSTEMS, INC.

REPLAY SYSTEMS, LLC

WITNESSES: REPLAY SYSTEMS, LLC
By F
Signature C)‘uthorized@gl’mr/
Scorr )%f/f}/. ceo
Print Name of Witness Print Name and Tifle
Signature /7" day of ///4/ , 2015

Print Name of Witness

ATTEST:
/ %

C rporzéfe Secrefgry or authorized agent
Fowacd F. GUC e
VP sples o Serve

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Replay First Amendment Page 5 of 17



REPLAY ACCESS AGREEMENT FOR MUNICIPALITIES

This Replay Access Agreement for Municipalities is made and entered by and between
the Broward County ("County") and ("Authorized User").

A. The County and Replay are parties to a Maintenance Services Agreement
Between Replay Systems, Inc. and The Broward Sheriff's Office for Providing Related Repair and
Maintenance Services for Dictaphone Recording and Logging Equipment at Broward County
PSAPs, dated June 30, 2006 (the "Maintenance Agreement") and an Agreement By and
Between Sheriff of Broward County, Florida and Replay Systems, Inc. for Digital Voice Logging
System, dated May 10, 2010 (the "Digital Voice Agreement"), which were assigned by the
Broward Sheriff’s Office to the County by the Assignment, Delegation and Release Agreement,
dated June 17, 2013 (“Assignment”) (collectively, including as amended, the “Replay
Agreements”).

B. The Replay Agreements granted a server software license to the County for use
and access to the Replay software (“Licensed Software”) that provides recording functionalities
on the E911 voice recording system, which is utilized by the public safety answering points
(PSAPs) in Broward County.

c. The Authorized User desires to use and access the Licensed Software solely for
internal governmental purposes and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of the
Replay Agreements for all such use and access as further set forth herein.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions set forth herein, the
County and Authorized User agree as follows:

1 The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

2, The County authorizes Authorized User, as permitted under the Replay
Agreements, to use and access to the Licensed Software solely for internal governmental
purposes and strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Replay Agreements.

3. The Authorized User agrees to limit its use and access of the Licensed Software
solely for internal governmental purposes and agrees to abide by and be bound by the terms
and conditions of use as stated in the Replay Agreements. The Authorized User further agrees
that only individuals otherwise certified and authorized to use the CJIS system will be permitted
use or access to the Licensed Software.

4. The Authorized User acknowledges and stipulates that its use and access to any

data and documents, including voice recordings, accessed or obtained through the Licensed
Software (collectively, “System Data”) will comply at all times with the following:

Replay First Amendment Page 6 of 17



a. System Data may not, without the prior written consent of County, be
used by the Authorized User or its employees or agents for any purpose other
than internal governmental purposes.

b. Any System Data that is used or stored by Authorized User other than
wholly within the regional public safety network shall be protected by
Authorized User at all times from unauthorized access, use, or disclosure.

c. Authorized User shall comply with all applicable data and privacy laws
and regulations, including without limitation the Florida Information Protection
Act of 2014, Florida Statutes Section 501.171.

d. Authorized User may not sell, market, publicize, distribute, or otherwise
make available to any third party (unless required by law or court order) any
System Data that contains protected health information (as defined by federal
law) or personal identification information (as defined by Florida Statutes
Section 817.568 or Section 817.5685).

5. The Authorized User acknowledges and stipulates that the County and Broward
Sheriff’s Office have entered into an agreement governing the operation of the regional public
safety answering points in Broward County, including the respective custodial obligations under
the Florida public records laws, Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes. The County and the
Authorized User hereby stipulate that for all Authorized Users other than Broward Sheriff's
Office, the Authorized User is not the custodian of the System Data pertaining to the regional
PSAPs or any other public records of the regional PSAPs that may be stored in or may otherwise
be accessed using the Licensed Software (collectively, "Regional PSAP System Data"). The
County and Authorized User acknowledge that any public records requests for Regional PSAP
System Data shall be directed only to the document custodian designated by the County, and
unless the Authorized User has been designated by the County as the applicable document
custodian, the Authorized User is not authorized to respond to a public records request for any
Regional PSAP System Data.

6. Authorized User expressly agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless
County and its officers and employees from any claim, liability, fines, or damages arising from
any breach by the by Authorized User or its employees, agents, subconsultants or suppliers of
(a) any provision of this Replay Access Agreement for Municipalities, (b) any federal, state or
local law relating to the unlawful use or disclosure of System Data, or (c) any unlawful use or
disclosure of protected health information or any personal identification information contained
within the System Data or the Licensed Software.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank.]

Replay First Amendment Page 7 of 17



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement: BROWARD
COUNTY through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its County

Administrator, authorized to execute same, and the , signing by and through
its , duly authorized to execute same.
BROWARD COUNTY
WITNESS: BROWARD COUNTY, by and through

its County Administrator

(Signature) By
County Administrator

(Print Name of Witness) day of , 20

Approved as to form by

Joni Armstrong Coffey

(Signature) Broward County Attorney
Governmental Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue

(Print Name of Witness) Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Telecopier: (954) 357-7641

Insurance requirements

approved by Broward County By
Risk Management Division René D. Harrod (Date)
Assistant County Attorney

Replay First Amendment Page 8 of 17



REPLAY PSAP AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY, REPLAY SYSTEMS, INC. AND
AUTHORIZED USER

AUTHORIZED USER

ATTEST: AUTHORIZED USER:
By:
City Clerk City Mayor or Authorized Signator
Print Name
day of , 2015

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | have approved
this agreement as to form and legal
sufficiency subject to execution by the parties:

City or BSO Attorney

Print Name of City Attorney or BSO Attorney

Replay First Amendment Page 9 of 17



DIGITAL VOICE EXHIBIT C, ATTACHMENT 2

Installation Sites

1) Public Safety Building PSAP
Broward Sheriff's Office
Public Safety Building
2601 West Broward Blvd.
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311

5) Hollywood PSAP

Hollywood Fire Station #74

2751 Stirling Road

Hollywood, FL 33020
(scheduled to be removed from service
effective 10/1/15)

2) EOC PSAP
Broward County EOC
201 NW 84" Ave.
Plantation, FL 33324

6) Plantation PSAP
Plantation Police Dept.
471 North West 70" Terrace
Plantation, FL 33317

3) North Regional PSAP
Coconut Creek Public Safety Complex
4800 West Copans Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33063

7) Central Regional PSAP
Sunrise Public Safety Complex
10440 West Oakland Park Blvd.
Sunrise, FL 33351

4) South Regional PSAP

Pembroke Pines Fire Station #101
6057 SW 198" Terrace
Pembroke Pines, FL 33332

8) Coral Springs PSAP

Coral Springs Puhlic Safety Building
2801 Coral Springs Drive
Coral Springs, FL 33065

Note: Locations may be modified, added or deleted from this list if approved in advance by the
County in writing. A formal amendment to this agreement will be required to modify
consideration or any terms and conditions of this agreement document.

Replay First Amendment

Page 10 of 17



DIGITAL VOICE EXHIBIT C, ATTACHMENT 3
Fee Schedule

The last day of the current maintenance term for all Installation Sites (the "Maintenance End
Date") is September 30, 2015. All maintenance fees have been fully prepaid for current and
former Installation through the Maintenance End Date. All equipment being maintained is
listed on the attached Equipment Inventory, which the parties shall update on at least an
annual basis and verified as accurate in writing by the Contract Administrator. The current
Equipment Inventory is attached hereto as Digital Voice Exhibit C, Attachment 4.

The amounts previously pre-paid toward all current and prior Installation Sites has resulted in a
credit of $42,108, which will be applied to maintenance fees for the maintenance period
commencing October 1, 2015.

Maintenance fees shall be invoiced annually in advance for all time periods on and after
October 1, 2015, and paid on or before commencement of the maintenance services. The
annual maintenance for each Site shall be 22% of the price of the equipment at the time of
purchase (i.e., County's discounted purchase price of at least 20% off currently published
manufacturer price, excluding VPI non-discountable items as shown in item description as
“NON-DISCOUNTABLE” which shall be provided at cost) at the Site being maintained per the
then-current Equipment Inventory, which shall be verified as accurate in writing by the Contract
Administrator and Replay prior to issuance of each annual invoice. To the extent the Parties
agree that any equipment being maintained is relocated, added or removed from service or
support, or otherwise modified, the applicable maintenance fees shall be adjusted annually pro
rata with the appropriate increase or credit applied to the next invoice.

Optional Services Fee Schedule

If and to the extent requested by County, the following fee schedule shall apply to the optional
additional services as listed below. Hourly rate charges apply to time on site and do not apply
for travel time.

ltem Hourly Rate
Additional Services - Monday-Friday 8:00AM to 5:00PM (EST) $195
Additional Services - Saturday (EST) 5285
Additional Services Sunday and Halidays (EST) $385

Replay First Amendment Page 11 of 17



DIGITAL VOICE EXHIBIT C, ATTACHMENT 4

Equipment Inventory

The Equipment Inventory will be updated periodically, and serial numbers for the applicable
equipment will be updated on an on-going basis.

Part Number / iy
25 Serial Number Description
CORAL SPRINGS
27, VP-CVRE VPI CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel. **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)

12 VP-AVSW-RDT Activ! Voice recording license for REDUNDANT systems. Per
activated channel.

1 VP-PSAP Public Safety Enhanced feature set package. Includes: ANI/ALI,
Caller ID, Site license, instant recall license, site license for live
monitor over LAN

2 VP-4U-PS-RAID1 4U Chassis - Win2008 server (Raid 1: dual 500GB drives). Includes
DVD drive. 4 pci slots available.

3 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

3 RPL-CABLE25 25 ft 25-pair cable

2 VP-RLKT Sliding rail or shelf kit

1 VP5-VPS-1-100 V-Portal Server Activation (CPU) License. Includes media services
(archive mgt) reporting engine and rules engine. Sized to support
systems licensed for between 1 and 100 seats or recording channels.

I} VP5-MM-1-100 Media Messaging Link Activation. Enables media control services &
media meta-data capture. Sized to support between 1 and 100
recorded channels or agent positions.

1 VP-KVM-8PORT 8Port KVM switch with 19 inch slide monitor

Monitor
CENTRAL/SUNRISE
181 VP-CVRE VPI CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel. **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)
52 VP-CVR- Activ! Voice recording license for REDUNDANT systems. Per
Redundant activated channel.

1 VP-PSAP Public Safety Enhanced feature set package. Includes: ANI/ALI,
Caller ID, Site license, instant recall license, site license for live
monitor over LAN

1 VP-PSAP Public Safety Enhanced feature set package. Includes: ANI/ALI,

Caller ID, Site license, instant recall license, site license for live
monitor over LAN

Replay First Amendment

Page 12 of 17




Part Number /

ha Serial Number S

2 VP5-VPS-1-100 V-Portal Server Activation (CPU) License. Includes media services
(archive mgt) reporting engine and rules engine. Sized to support
systems licensed for between 1 and 100 seats or recording channels.

1 VP5-VPS-1-250 V-Portal Server Activation (CPU) License. Includes media services
(archive mgt) reporting engine and rules engine. Sized to support
systems licensed for between 1 and 250 seats or recording channels.

2 VP5-MM-1-100 Media Messaging Link Activation. Enables media control services &
media meta-data capture. Sized to support between 1 and 100
recorded channels or agent positions.

1 VP5-MM-1-100 Media Messaging Link Activation. Enables media control services &
media meta-data capture. Sized to support between 1 and 100
recorded channels or agent positions.

2 RPL-SVR-VP5- Microsoft SQL 2008 server standard R2 w/5 cal.

MSSQLO8
1 RPL-SVR-VP5- Microsoft SQL 2008 server standard R2 w/5 cal.
MSSQLO8

2 VP-4U-PS-RAID1 4U Chassis - Win2008 server (Raid 1: dual 500GB drives). Includes
DVD drive. 4 pci slots available.

1 RPL-SVR-VP5-4U- | 4U Rack Mount: Intel Quad Core 3.0 Ghz CPU, 4 GB RAM, Hot swap

RAID1 RAID 1 x 2 (300 GB 10K RPM, 500GB 7200 RPM), 5 PCI-E expansion
slots, Windows Server 2008 STND R1, Redundant 800w Hot swap
power, 1 DVD/RAM multi-drive.

5 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

1 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

4 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

1 VP-PERIPHERALS Monitor, keyboard, mouse and speakers package

10 RPL-CABLE25 25 ft 25-pair cable

3 VP-RLKT Sliding rail or shelf kit

il, VP-KVM-2PORT 2 Port KVM switch

SOUTH / PEMBROKE PINES
143 VP-CVRE VPI CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel. **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)
54 VP-CVR- Activ! Voice recording license for REDUNDANT systems. Per
Redundant activated channel.

2 VP-PSAP Public Safety Enhanced feature set package. Includes: ANI/ALI,
Caller ID, Site license, instant recall license, site license for live
monitor over LAN

2 VP5-VPS-1-100 V-Portal Server Activation (CPU) License. Includes media services

(archive mgt) reporting engine and rules engine. Sized to support
systems licensed for between 1 and 100 seats or recording channels.

Replay First Amendment

Page 13 of 17




Part Number /

247 Serial Number Description

2 VP5-MM-1-100 Media Messaging Link Activation. Enables media control services &
media meta-data capture. Sized to support between 1 and 100
recorded channels or agent positions.

2 RPL-SVR-VP5- Microsoft SQL 2008 server standard R2 w/5 cal.

MSSQLO8

2 VP-LM Live Monitoring and Instant Recall Server Site License.

2 VP-4U-PS-RAID1 4U Chassis - Win2008 server (Raid 1: dual 500GB drives). Includes
DVD drive. 4 pci slots available.

2 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

4 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

3 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

9 RPL-CABLE25 25 ft 25-pair cable

2 \VP-RLKT Sliding rail or shelf kit

1 RPL-KVMPKG- 19 inch LCD Monitor with 8 Port KVM Switch and Mouse. Part SMK-

8Port 980519D
COCONUT CREEK
166 VP-CVRE VPl CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel. **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)
53 VP-CVR- Activ! Voice recording license for REDUNDANT systems. Per
Redundant activated channel.

2 VP-PSAP Public Safety Enhanced feature set package. Includes: ANI/ALI,
Caller ID, Site license, instant recall license, site license for live
monitor over LAN

2 VP5-VPS-1-100 V-Portal Server Activation (CPU) License. Includes media services
(archive mgt) reporting engine and rules engine. Sized to support
systems licensed for between 1 and 100 seats or recording channels.

2 VP5-MM-1-100 Media Messaging Link Activation. Enables media control services &
media meta-data capture. Sized to support between 1 and 100
recorded channels or agent positions.

2 RPL-SVR-VP5- Microsoft SQL 2008 server standard R2 w/5 cal.

MSSQLO8

2 VP-LM Live Monitoring and Instant Recall Server Site License.

2 VP-4U-PS-RAID1 4U Chassis - Win2008 server (Raid 1: dual 500GB drives). Includes
DVD drive. 4 pci slots available.

7 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

1 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

8 RPL-CABLE25 25 ft 25-pair cable

2 VP-RLKT Sliding rail or shelf kit

1 RPL-KVM-8Port 19 inch LCD Monitor with 8 Port KVM Switch and Mouse. Part SMK-

Replay First Amendment

Page 14 of 17




Part Number /

oL Serial Number LA

980S19D
BROWARD PSB

24 VP-CVRE VPl CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel. **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)

1 VP-PSAP Public Safety Enhanced feature set package. Includes: ANI/ALI,
Caller ID, Site license, instant recall license, site license for live
monitor over LAN

1 VP5-VPS-1000 V-Portal Server Activation (CPU) License. Includes media services
(archive mgt) reporting engine and rules engine. Sized to support
systems licensed for between 1 and 100 seats or recording channels.

1 RPL-SVR-VP5- Microsoft SQL 2008 server standard R2 w/5 cal.

MSSQLO8

4 VP-4U-PS-RAID1 4U Chassis - Win2008 server (Raid 1: dual 500GB drives). Includes
DVD drive. 4 pci slots available.

11 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

1 VP-DIGITAL-8 8 Port Digital Interface Card

12 RPL-CABLE25 25 ft 25-pair cable

4 VP-RLKT Sliding rail or shelf kit

1 RPL-NAS-2TB 2TB NAS server - 2U rack mount with windows server OS loaded on a
solid state drive, dual hot/swap power supplies and RAID5 hot/swap
data drives

1 ServerCabinet Server Cabinet 72"

i RPL-KVM-8Port 19 inch LCD Monitor with 8 Port KVM Switch and Mouse. Part SMK-
980519D

BROWARD EOC

36 VP-CVRE VPl CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel. **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)

21 VP-CVR- Activ! Voice recording license for REDUNDANT systems. Per

Redundant activated channel.

il VP-PSAP Public Safety Enhanced feature set package. Includes: ANI/ALI,
Caller ID, Site license, instant recall license, site license for live
monitor over LAN

1 VP5-MM-1-100 Media Messaging Link Activation. Enables media control services &
media meta-data capture. Sized to support between 1 and 100
recorded channels or agent positions.

62 VP-CVRE VPI CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel, **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)

i VP5-VPS-1-100 V-Portal Server Activation (CPU) License. Includes media services

Replay First Amendment

Page 15 of 17




Part Number /

Qty Serial Number Pescription
(archive mgt) reporting engine and rules engine. Sized to support
systems licensed for between 1 and 100 seats or recording channels.

1 VP5-MM-1-100 Media Messaging Link Activation. Enables media control services &
media meta-data capture. Sized to support between 1 and 100
recorded channels or agent positions.

2 VP-SVR-VP5- Microsoft SQL 2008 server standard R2 w/5 cal.

MSSQLO8

2 VP-4U-PS-RAID1 4U Chassis - Win2008 server (Raid 1: dual 500GB drives). Includes
DVD drive. 4 pci slots available.

5 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

il V/P-PERIPHERALS Monitor, keyboard, mouse and speakers package

5 RPL-CABLE25 25 ft 25-pair cable

2 VP-RLKT Sliding rail or shelf kit

1 ServerCabinet Server Cabinet 20u

1 Playback PC Playback PC

PLANTATION

18 VP-CVRE VPl CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel. **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)

12 VP-CVR- Activ! Voice recording license for REDUNDANT systems. Per
Redundant activated channel.

1 VP-PSAP Public Safety Enhanced feature set package. Includes: ANI/ALI,
Caller ID, Site license, instant recall license, site license for live
monitor over LAN

1 VP5-VPS-1-100 V-Portal Server Activation (CPU) License. Includes media services
(archive mgt) reporting engine and rules engine. Sized to support
systems licensed for between 1 and 100 seats or recording channels.

1 VP-2U-RAID1 2U Chassis - Win2003 Server (Raid 1: Dual 250 GB Drives). Includes
DVD drive. 4 PCl slots available.

1 RPL-SVR-VP5-4U- 4U Rack Mount: Intel Quad Core 3.0 Ghz CPU, 4 GB RAM, Hot swap

RAID1 RAID 1 x 2 (300 GB 10K RPM, 500GB 7200 RPM), 5 PCI-E expansion
slots, Windows Server 2008 STND R1, Redundant 800w Hot swap
power, 1 DVD/RAM multi-drive.

1 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

1 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

2 RPL-CABLE25 25 ft 25-pair cable

2 VP-RLKT Sliding rail or shelf kit

1 RPL-KVM-8PORT 8 Port KVM Switch with 19 inch slide-out monitor,

1 ServerCabinet Server Cabinet 72"

1 RPL-Playback PC Replay Systems Playback PC (no Monitor)

Replay First Amendment

Page 16 of 17




Part Number /

Qaty Serial Number Dessuption
ADDITIONAL INVENTORY

159 VP-CVRE VPI CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel. **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)

66 VP-CVR- Activ! Voice recording license for REDUNDANT systems. Per

Redundant activated channel.

il VP-NAS-2TB 2TB NAS appliance device (FROM MARGATE)

2 RPL-Playback PC VPI playback workstation keyboard, mouse, speakers (excludes
monitor) (FROM MARGATE)

1 \V/P-DIGITAL-8 8 Port Digital Interface Card (from Pompano)

1 VP-DIGITAL-8 8 Port Digital Interface Card (from Fort Laudedale)

73 VVP-CVRE VPI CAPTURE: Voice recording license. Per Activated Channel. **All
Commercial and PSAPs over 64 channels. (Includes three concurrent
licenses of Priority Playback)

16 VP-CVR- Activ! Voice recording license for REDUNDANT systems. Per

Redundant activated channel.

1 VP-PSAP Public Safety Enhanced feature set package. Includes: ANI/ALI,
Caller ID, Site license, instant recall license, site license for live
monitor over LAN

2 VP5-VPS-250 V-Portal Server Activation (CPU) License. Includes media services
(archive mgt) reporting engine and rules engine. Sized to support
systems licensed for up to 250 seats or recording channels.

2 VP5-MM-1-100 Media Messaging Link Activation. Enables media control services &
media meta-data capture. Sized to support between 1 and 100
recorded channels or agent positions.

1 VP-MSS Multi-Server Support

il RPL-RAS License of Remote Access software for service (no charge)

2 VP-4U-PS-RAID1 4U Chassis - Win2008 server (Raid 1: dual 500GB drives). Includes
DVD drive. 4 pci slots available.

2 VP-ANALOG-24 24 Port Analog Interface Card

1 VP-PERIPHERALS Monitor, keyboard, mouse and speakers package

2 RPL-CABLE25 25 ft 25-pair cable

2 VP-RLKT Sliding rail or shelf kit

i) PlaybackPC Playback PC

Replay First Amendment

Page 17 of 17




